Repealed By _ 2062 m Data:

105

ORDINANCE NO. 1123

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO THE KIRKLAND SEWER SYSTEM, AND AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1112.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1112 entitled "An Ordinance of the City of Kirkland, Washington, Relating to the Kirkland Sewer System, establishing rates and fees to be charged, and the manner of payment and penalties for the non-payment of same, and repealing Ordinance No. 893." as enacted by the Kirkland City Council on October 2, 1967, be, and it hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The owner of each lot or parcel of real property within the area served by the sewerage system of the City of Kirkland upon which such lot or parcel of property there shall be situate any building or structure for human occupation, or use or for any purpose, shall at his expense install suitable toilet facilities therein and connect the same directly with the proper public sewer in accordance with the provisions and specifications of Ordinance No. 874 of the City of Kirkland within sixty (60) days after the date of official notice to do so, provided that said public sewer is within 200 feet of the property line; the fees to be paid to the City of Kirkland at the time such connection is made shall be as set forth in Section 3 of this Ordinance."

Connection to a sewer will not normally be ordered by the City as to any lot or parcel of property having an adequate septic tank and drainage system in the absence of athealth hazard existing within the immediate area provided, however, that each lot or parcel of property, the property line of which is within 200 feet of any public sewer, shall pay the monthly sewerage charge established by Section 2 of Ordinance No. 1112."

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect five (5) days from and after its passage by the Council and

-1-

publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council at regular meeting on the <u>Rnel</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1962 *FRNull* Ny

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the $\frac{2}{3}$ day of **Describer**, 1968.

anham Mayor

Attest: m

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form: ANY

City Attorney

₹1

-2-

Ordinance No. 1122